
Hanover LB-19 Budget Proposal - Notes/Highlights
December 19, 2OL7 Hanover School Board Meeting

The present draft is in its 6th revision after numerous meetings between the Administrators and
School Board Budget Committee members. The first draft included increases totaling $679,I94 or
4'9Lo/o' Changes were discussed regarding Special Ed and Regular Ed assistance houis, English as
second language (ESL) needs, restructuring the use of tutor hours and special music projecls; and
the need for a Behavioral Specialist.

This draft does not include any increase for health insurance premiums; any necessary changes
will be determined by the budget meeting

Notable Proposed changes discussed by Function code sections:

*1100.Lxx Salaries - contracted wage increases of L.75o/o in both the Teacher and SStaff groups as
well as steps and track advancements bring us to a net projected increase of $96,091-
*1100.2xx Benefits - when wages increase it results in the associated taxes and retirement costs
increasing and we've had some changes in benefit elections resulting in a projected increase of
$99,459
*1100.3xx and 4xx Purchased Services - changes in programming for speakers/artists and
assessment protocols will result in a decrease of ($4,620) and a renegotiated copier agreement
will result in a decrease of ($27,325)
*1100.5xx other Purchased services - due to an increase in 6th grade class size, the 6th grade
tuition is increasing by 5t48,787
*1100'6xx and 7xx- program supplies and equipment are projected to increase $8,177 and
$3,650

There are many changes in the technology section, most notably decreases in 4xx Purchased prop
services ($5,510), 6xx Materials/supplies ($2,6T2) and 7xx Equipment ($13,286)

Function 1200 - Special Ed Instructional - Budget to Budget Increase of g536,948
*1200.1xx Salaries - Personnel increases in Specialists +.20 FTE and the transfer of ABA
Technicians from the"L220" function along with contractual wage increases for current staff
offset by a position transfer, total a projected increase of $ZLT,496
*1200.Zxx Benefits - With the additional/transferred personnel, associated benefits increase as
well. The total benefits line is projecting an increase of $199,542.
*1200.3xx Purchased Professional Services - increasing directly due to the transfer of "1220"
NECC service contract of $87,600 offset by reductions in psychological/therapeutic services of
($5,000) and ($2,500)
*1200.Sxx Other Purchased Services - Out of district tuition is projecting an overall increase
$38,500 due to changes in the student population.
{.All other expenditure lines are fairly level funded.

The need for our staff to visit preschools is presently projected to decrease, this represent savings
in salaries ($26,354) and benefits [$20,603)
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The stand -alone model has changed to a more inclusive program and the costs have been
absorbed into the "7.200" Function code.

This is primarily for increases in Occupational Therapy $1,300 and summer Tuition $3,S00

We are projecting an increase in staffin g (+L.4 FTE) due to critical need and increasing numbers of
students

Function 2120 Guidance - Budget to Budget Increase of$4,370
contracted increases in wages of $2,L15 and associated benefits of $2,255

This change represent a change in hours (decrease in salary and benefits) which has already
occurred with a turnover in personnel

Staff substitute costs ($5,
the enrichment grants se

400) are now represented in the general substitute lines and changes in
ction ($2,000)

Function 2221 Media - Budget to Budget Increase of $2,706
Contracted increases in wages and associated benefits as well as small increase in purchased
property services

The increase is mainly due to changes in negotiations fees $5,000 and NHSBA dues of $3,000; note
school board salaries have been included in this section even though they are voted on in a
separate warrant article

Function 2320 Office of the Superintendent- Budget to Budget Increase of g7,577
This amount represents Hanover's portion of the increase in salaries and additional FTE in
technology at the SAU level to be available to assist Tech personnel at all of the schools. (please
see the sAU projected budget versions/option on the sAU website at u¡ryw-s.auZ0Brg)

Function 2390 contingency - Budget to Budget Decrease of $35,000
This item needs to be voted as a separate warrant article

*24L0.Ixx Salaries - The
Non-union staff increases

total projected increase of $9,329 is made up of the following changes:
including the Administrator are built with an assumption of L.TS0/o.

Union support staff increase is \.75o/o as well,
1'24L0.Zxx Benefits - Total benefits are projecting a decrease of ($78,657) due mostly to Retiree
wages ($25,307) and health benefits ($28,568) ending as well as present employee bénefit
election changes ($9,862)
€.Most other lines are level funded.
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Function 2610 Building Maintenance & 2630 Grounds Maintenance - These areas represent the
day-to-day maintenance costs of the buildings and grounds for Bernice Ray School. Building
maintenance is projecting a decrease of ($17,050) due to in part to changes in service contracts;
Grounds maintenance is fairly level funded with a minor increase of $150.

Function 2620 custodial Services - Budget to Budget Increase of $33,356
t'2620.Lxx Salaries - We are projecting a small increase in wages of $3,106, which is contractual
*2620.Zxx Benefits - projected increase of $9,939 for changes in benefit elections
t'2620.4><x Purch Property Services - projected increase of $14,811 for carpet/tile replacement
costs
t'2620.íxx and 6xx - Other purchased services - P&L Insurance increase of $3,500 and supply
increases of $2,000

The contracted service agreement is increasing 3.5% - $L7,766 and the gasoline costs are
projected with an increase of $28,500 as we are travelling more miles than originally speculated

2722 SpEd Transportation - We are projecting a decrease of ($15,400) the result of changes in
student population and provider

Changes in budgeting has lowered a general field trip line which was used to cover unexpected
opportunities

Function 4200 Site Improvements - We are projecting an increase of $10,000 due to changes in
project areas.

Function 4600 Building Improvements - We are projecting a decrease of ($20,600J due to changes
in project areas.

Function 5100 Debt Service - Projecting a decrease of ($4,690J

Function 5221 Transfer to Food Service - Projecting a slight increase of $1,000 due to student
needs

Overall the Bernice Ray Elementary School direct budget-to-budget increase is $400,669 or Z.9o/o.
Depending upon additional Warrant Articles for Contingency [$35,000], Special Ed Reserve
[?$50,000] andf or Bridgman Fund Transfer [$40,000], the overall budget may increase by
$525,669 or 3.Bo/o. Keep in mind the Bridgman Fund Transfer has an offsetting revenue.

If you have any questions please contact Principal Lisa Sjostrom at the Ray School (603-643-665S)
or famie Teague, Business Administrator at the SAU Office (603-643-6050, ext. Z00B).
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EXHIBIT 5

Consolidated Proposed Budget
Func 20t 8-201 9

2016-2017
Revised 2016-2017

2017-2018
Revised

2017-2018
Exp'd

201 8-201 I
Proposed %

Budget

lncrcase/

2,545,263
172,674
1 82,1 63

't,231,465
12,460
ss,500

2,O38,O29
83,973
1 I,t 50

6,lt':dli

2,578,099
209,381
117,438

1,203,414
7,047

51,526

13

7,121 5,564

2,037,6
60,1

682,71'l
0

469,734
603,248

1 8,500
550

1,000
1,038,384

12,295
6,650

s85

27

2;6t
43,791

7,71

1,O12,786
7,838
4,179

605

140,3
72,9

766,?84
0

443,561

140,406
72,537
'r 1,600
12,600
44,400

600,1
9,2

1100
1 100
1 100
1r00
I 100
1 100
1 100
1 100
1 100

1r0
112
100
200
300
400
soo
600
700

REGULAR INSTRUCTION

lnstructional Salar¡es

Ed Asst Salaries
Salaries-Other
Payroll Tax & Benefits
Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
Purch Prop Svcs
6th Grade Tuit¡on
Suppl¡es
Property
Èuli¿l¡õi¡ä;là1,

COORDINATOR OF VOLUNTEERS
1 1 10 300 Purch Profl & Tech Svcs

Function Total

TECHNOLOGY

1 10 Salaries
200 Payroll Tax & Benefit
4O0 Purch Prop Svcs
600 Mater¡als and Supplies
700 Equ¡pment

Fuàêlioi mlal

1200
r 200
1200
1 200
1 200
1 200
't200
1 200
r 200
1 200
1200

1210
1210

1120
1120
1120
1120
1120

't220
1?20
1220
1220
1220
1220

1240
1240
1240
1240

1260
r 260
1 260

2120
2120
2120

1r0
111
112
200
300
400
5xx
56x
600
700
800

SPECIAL EDUCATION

lnstructional Salar¡es

SpEd ABA Technicians
Ed Asst & Tutor Salaries
Payroll Tax & Benefit
Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
Purch Prop Svcs
Other Purch Svcs
Spec Ed Tuit¡on
Supplies
Property
Other Objects
Fnn¿iioi iatláï

STAFF AT OUT-OF.BUILDING
100 Salaries
200 Payroll Taxes & Benefits

Füäëäiin lòiài

NECC Program
10O Salaries
20O Payroll Tax & Benefit
300 Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
5oo other Purch svcs
600 Supplies
70O Equlpment

Finèiüìi roial

EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR PROGRAM
100 Salaries
200 Payroll Tax & Benefit
300 Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
500 Other Purch Svcs

Function Total

ENGLISH AS A SECOND LANGUAGE

100 Salaries
200 Payroll Tax & Benef¡t
600 Supplies

Fuiciiìii rotal

GUIDANCE
'100 Salaries
200 Payroll Tax & Benefit
600

39,987
5,928

,iE,g15
11

138,458 148,764
84,108 80,984

152,000 109,075
350 0

3,050 1,438
2,000 1,132

379;it66 34i;3e'it

51,000
13,760
10,000

1,500

89,139
22,068

1,050
1t¿:2:Sl 1

1r9,100
60,996

42,462
8,085

12,161
1,0'l 5

99,083
39,748

1 19,541
59,688

380

755,793 778,81
o

37,590
22,866
60;.i56

1,800
3sE:221

103,549
40,989

1,050
i15;5Bt'

2,668,71

7,121

6

7,121
f,:i¿t

1,6

17 05

19

1 58,

14,73
6;1t31;1

11,81

7,O32

137,5
49,

1 88,

1 20,310
66,11

6

16,2
944,

38,1
8'l

151,462
80,233
1 1,900
12,100
66,700

an:ais

188,944
1 23,333
82,000

350
2,800

51,000
r 3,760
10,000

1,600
76';!t60

s9,229
12,018

120,887
65,1 09

1,000

537,28s
720,281

17,657
1,500

1,586

2,669,360
198,476
1 s9,063

r,346,905
16,405
s5,595

1,787,196
94,145

1,397,6s1
15,451
42,824

't,781 ,934
85,550

1 50,566
83,644
1 I,361

590,872
719,322

'18,500

1,525
1,000

804,1 00
16,255

9,1 30
850

i;447

301

3,454,295

12
3"' 

81

191

7

0
0

6,3

366

15',1,434

842

2,731

5t
14,591

53,41

11,236
2,263

210,605
98,055

1,1 50

123
67

1

827,',t25
192,787
544,249
917,864

207,233
1 83,7s9

't,446,364
1 1,785
28,270

'I,935;3

102,3

62,638 2.316
8,757 4.4%

24,696 15.5%
99,459 7.496
-4,620 -28.2%

-?7,325 -49.2yo
r 48,1 87 8.39ó

8,'t77 8.7%
3,650 21 :%

323;6'r.9 5.1%

-28 0.09ó
465 0.69ó

-5,510 -46.3%
-2,672 -22.196

-13,286 -19.9%
:2ï;03-ï :6.s,i.'

107,056 103.4%
57,066 139.296

100 9.59ó
161,2¿¿ 112.8%

107
107 1.5%

71,332
192,787
-46,623
198,542
80,r 00

275
-2so

38,500

9.4%
n/a

-7.996
27.6%

433.O%
18.0%
-25.096
4.896
14.1%
1.69ó

-17.6Yo

-70.196
-90.1 96

-26,354
-20,603

0
83 1

2,900
1,900
5;63ï

0.0%
6.09ó

29.096
1'l 8.8%

2,115
2,255

0

1.7Yo

3.5%
0.0%

2,285
150

-1 50
6;-0,ið

-1 88,944
-1 23,333

-82,000
-350

-2,800
-1,800

-1 00.096
-1 00.0%
-100.09ó
-1 00.09ó
-100.0%
-100.09ó
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EXHIBIT 5

Consolidated Proposed Budget
Func 20r 8-201 9

2016-2017

Revised 2016-2017
2017-2018

Revised

2017-2018

Exp'd

201 8-201 9

Proposed %

Budget

lncrease/

1 35,703

2,875

200

20,

8i ,31 I
47,61

1,
'1,

83,382
56,488

1,100
1,575
2,900

400
280

2

2
146,125

20,500

77,553
45,14

1,598
785

2,254

55720,000
20,000

7
52,805

77,714
21,O24

1,100
1,525
2,900

400
280

76,733
47,869

1,s98
564

5,000
73,281

2134
2134
2134
2134
2134
2134
2134

HEALTH
100 Salaries
2O0 Payroll Tax & Benef¡t
3O0 Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
400 Purch Prop Svcs
6O0 Supplies
700 Property
800 other Objects

Funct¡di roiài

CURRICULUM DEVELOPMENT
2212 300 Purch Profl & Tech Svcs

Totel

2213
2213

2221
2221
2221
2221
2221
2221

100
200
300
400
600
700

100
200
300
500
800

STAFF DEVELOPMENT
'I O0 Salaries
20O P,/R Tax and Benefits

Fuiièi¡oi rotal

SUPERINTENDENT SERVICES
2320 300 Purch Profl & Tech Svcs

Èunclioä rolali

MEDIA (Library)
Salaries
Payroll Tax & Benefit
Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
Purch Prop Svcs
Supplies
Property
Fuäciioi'iofal

SCHOOL BOARD SERVICES
Salaries-lncluded (Voted by Separate
Payroll Tax & Benef¡t
Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
0ther Purch Svcs
Other objects
Fiinëtt:on ròiat

SCHOOL ADMINISTRATON
Salary-Principal
Salary-Support
Salary--Asst Principal
Payroll Tax & Benefit
Purch Profl & Tech Svcs
Purch Prop Svcs
Other Purch Svcs
Supplies
Pioperty
Other Objects
Function Total

CUSTODIAL SERVICES
Salaries
P/R Tax and Benefits
Purch Prop Svcs
Other Purch Svcs
Supplies

67;síl 41;57 5

383,i 38 383,1

35,000
li5,oato

90,084
44,187

1,500
4,950

1s,950
8,000

161.621

7,845
609

43,000
9,000
7,400

90,844
50,5 I 3

4,'t43
13,859
4,O93

8,

25,3 55
2,649
4,638

2310
2310
23 10
2310
23'tO

CONTINGENCY
2390 800 Other.O_bjects- Not tncl (Voted by

Function Totel
0

2410
2410
2410
2410
?410
2410
2410
2410
2410
2410

110
111
115
200
300
400
500
600
700
800

102,370
95,6s3
84,830

364,206
48,600
15,444
21 ,900
10,650
3,000
1,700

748,353

56,200

228,4s2
80;864
46,81 1

24,OOO
116,500

3,360

98,
95,
77,153

328,
1,325

21,002
6,1 10

1 1,89r
2,

643,439

42,133
932

1 1,375

211,7?2
90,469
42,708
25,000
98,7

2610
2610
2610

BUILDING MAINTENANCE

400 Purch Prop Svcs
500 Other Purch Svcs
600 Supplies

Funèäön f¿,i;¡

800
13,000
7o,0oo

2620
2620
2620
2620
2620
2620

100
200
400
500
600
700 I

36

3

7
72

104,828

96,800
57

98

7,

7,86
611

32,8

16,943
'l 5,

628,5

65,4

206,74

44,81
104,1

8,000
74,116
s2,ll6

99,610
57,385

1,s00
5,450

16,900
8,000

ãd;845

7,865
6'1 1

43,000
6,000
6,900

61,ti6

365,065
1165;it65

3s,000
3S,00ô

100,000
97,068
80,000

31 3,888
3,600

16,944
16,400
17,050
3,000
1,700

649,650

66,400
800

13,250
ðo;450

221,480
91,958
46,000
2s,000

1 14,000
4,000

80,841
289,563

5,1

14,9

4,852
3,866

16,200
2,906

801

8s1
13,205

26,194
1 13,985

3,956

372,642" "'ti2;642

613

49,1

7

48,000

2

1,0

ï5Í

58,32 s
99,

101

60,81 1

28,
11

r 05,82

17
'l 3,
17

3,000
70,406

1,700
577,760

6,880
16,900

99,177
81,400

235,231

-2,064 -2.5%
-8,878 -15.7%

600 54.5%
25 1.69ó
-25 -0.9%
o o.o%

-80 -28.6%
:'¡c,;122 :t:1%

36 0.0%
940 1.6%
300 20.o%

1,430 26.2%
0 0.0%
0 0.0%

2,706 1.1i1

-s,000 -62.596
-3,7'tO -5.0%
-6,?to :ï0.6i6

-35,000 -100.0%

-1 7,300 -26.196
250 31.3%

0 0.09ó

-268
2

5,000
0

3,500
6,23:1

0 0.(M

7,577 2.1
?,5i7 ¿.1

%

7,öSo -zl

-3.4Yo

0.3%
t'l .6%
0.0%
50.7%
t2::6ú

1.4%
10.8%
32.296
14.0%
1.8%
0.096

3,1 06
9,939

14,81 1

3,500
2,000

0

5,820
2,109
1,400

-78,657
400
113

-3,075
0
0
0

-7l,gg0

5.89ó
2.ZVo

1.89ó
-25.1C6

11 .lVo
0.7Yþ

-1 8.8%
0.0%
0.0%
0.09ó

-11.196
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EXHIBIT 5

Plus Potent¡al Articles to be voted (same as Z0l Z-l 8):
(not included in above)

Contingency Article: $
Special Educ Reserve: $

Bridgman Fund: $

3s,000
50,000
40,000

Totat ¡f separate Artictes Approved: -i$-î4';ffiß- $ s2s,669 3.Bo%

"Objects" designate the type of expense being reported, for example, wage expense, or equipment expense, relating to a particular function,

2, The"budget"columnsr€prcsenttheadoptedbudgetfortheparticularlineitemorgroupoflineitems,asmayhavebeenchangedbyapprovedbudgettransfers.

"Actual"representstheamountactuallyspentintheprioryear. "Exp'd&Enc'd"represents,insalaryandbenefitaccounts,theexpectedepxenditurethroughyearend;
and in other accounts, the actual expenditure, plus amount for which the school has issued purchase orders or contracts for goods or services. It may rcpresent an
estimate of year end, but more likely not.

3. The "Bgt Chg" column r€prcsents the difference between the proposed budget and the current year's budget. The ,% Cltg', is computed based on the same columns.
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HANOVER SCHOOL DISTRICT
Consolidated Proposed Budget

Func Obj 2018-2019

2016-2017

Revised

Budqet
2016-2017

Actual

2017-201A

Revised

Budqet

2017-2018
Exp'd

& Enc'd

201 8-201 9

Proposed
Budoet

%
Cho

Budget

lncrease/
(Decrease)

FIELD TRIPS
2725 500 Other Purch Svcs

Èunct¡oii rotat

SITE IMPROVEMENTS
42OO 400 Purch Prop Svcs

Funciion Total
7,

4600 64,259

14r,366 90,272

38,700
3B,7tto

90 4,505
690

BUILDING IMPROVEMENTS

ä4;röo 3i

180,000 180,000
215

Fuli¿lioi rolat

2630
2630

2700
2700

438,857
21,500

491,808
49,699

51i,Sõ7

8,000
8,0ó0

51 00
5'l 00

100,000
2s,000 25,000

50,954
0
0

i 7s;t54

18,450
0
0

DEBT SERVICE

830 Debt Principal
840 Debt lnterest

Fü;ëiion i¿;¡ã¡

STUDENT TRANSPORTATION
500 Other Purch Svcs
600 Supplies

rùnèiion roial

GROUNDS MAINTENANCE
400 Purch Prop Svcs
600 Supplies

Fünction Totat

SPECIAL EDUCATION
2722 500 other Purch Svcs

Fuiëään Tòiài

400 Purch Prop Svcs
Ftinëii¿n T¿,i;¡

32,100 30,973
2,000 341

215,899
3-g5,8',ais

INTERFUND TRANSFERS OUT
To Spec Ed Reserve Fund-Not tncl (Sep

To Bldg Maint Rsv Fund
To Food Service Fund
To 8r¡dgman Proj Fund-Not lncl (Sep WA)
To Capital Poects Fund

5200
5200
5221
5221
5221

900
900
900
900
900

17,500
17,50õ

50,600 50,s88

190,000
206,719
396,7îs

lo1;ooo

62,577

29,850
29;850

17,

206 71

r69
37,2

507,61
21,5

7

37,250
250

507,612
21 ,500

Sze:î12

50,000
0

14,000
40,000

0

s0,000
0

14,000

197,O29
i52:ozs

525,

l9

0
0

15

30,000

27

27

37,zso
400

0 0.0%
150 60.0%

-2,s40 -8.5%
-2:,540 -6:5%

-20,600 -40.7yo
-20,600 -40.

-89,000 -8s.6%

10,000

n/a

-21.996

17,766
28,s00

3.5%
132.696
6.1%

-1 5,400
-i s-,400

57.1Yo

s7.lt6

2.696
-4.7Yo

5,000
-9,690

-1 00.09ó
n/a

7.196

-s0,000
0

1,000
-40,000

0

DISTRICT TOTAL r 3,656,281 r 3,399,s13 13,829,986 13,826,906 $ 14,230,655 400,669 2.90%


